OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. - 77954 = C.M.SOFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

NTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER _	2003 JUN 12 PM 2: 30
	Low Cierr

A RESOLUTION TO RENAME A PORTION OF YERBA BUENA AVENUE TO MANDELA PARKWAY

WHEREAS, Sections 34091.1 and 34092 of the California Government Code authorize the City Council to change the name of any existing City street; and

WHEREAS, the businesses along the two-block segment of Yerba Buena Avenue between Horton and Hollis Street support changing the name of this segment to "Mandela Parkway"; and

WHEREAS, in February 2003, staff mailed notices to affected residents, property owners and business owners to solicit responses in support or opposition of the street name change; and

WHEREAS, staff clearly stated in the notification letter that non-response would be construed as support for the street name change; and

WHEREAS, no one responded to staff in opposition to the proposed name change; and

WHEREAS, the \$1,000 cost for fabricating and installing two new street name signs will be borne by the Public Works Agency maintenance budget; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the City of Oakland to rename to "Mandela Parkway" that portion of Yerba Buena Avenue between Horton and Hollis Street; and

WHEREAS, the affected street area is delineated in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the affected property owners, residents and businesses had the opportunity to express their concerns about the street name change; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council approves the resolution renaming to "Mandela Parkway" that portion of Yerba Buena Avenue between Horton to Hollis Street; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to have a copy of this resolution recorded with Alameda County Records Office upon payment of any fees due; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That from the date of approval of this resolution the portions of Yerba Buena Avenue between Horton and Hollis Street thereafter shall be Mandela Parkway.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 2003 JUL 1 5 2003

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND

PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -8

NOES-

Ø

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION - 0

CEDA FLOYD

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

